

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 46636/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-09-2024 in CC No.302/2015 passed by the National Consumers Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi]

JOHNSON AND JOHNSON PVT. LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

USHA GUPTA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 33565/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 33564/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 17-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.(NP)

Mr. Sukumar Pattjoshi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rahul Ray, Adv.

Ms. Aparna, Adv.

Mr. Ashwin Sapra, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Razdan, Adv.

Mr. Kartik Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as on the Civil Appeal.

2. As an interim measures, there shall be stay of execution proceedings, subject to the payment of Rs.25 lakhs to the complainant. The remaining part of the decretal amount of Rs.10 lakhs which shall be deposited with the Registry of this Court within a period of two weeks from today.

3. The amount of Rs. 10 lakhs so deposited shall be kept in a fixed deposit with auto renewal facility.

5. List alongwith Civil Appeal Diary No.46590/2024.

(INDU MARWAH)

AR-CUM-PS

(NIDHI WASON)

COURT MASTER (NSH)