

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 46678/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-09-2024 in CC No. 162/2014 passed by the National Consumers Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi]

JOHNSON AND JOHNSON PVT LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARUN SUNDERLAL SUREKHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 86223/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 86224/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 86225/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 25-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) :Ms. Tanu Priya Gupta, AOR
Mr. Sukumar Patt Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rahul Ray, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Iyer, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Arnav Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Mudit Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice.
3. As an interim measure, there shall be stay of the execution proceedings, subject to the appellant's depositing of the entire decretal amount with interest as directed by the National Commission after adjusting Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty five

lakhs) which has already been paid to respondent(s), in the Registry of the Supreme Court within six weeks from today. The amount so deposited shall be invested in an interest bearing Fixed Deposit, in a nationalised bank, on auto-renewal basis.

4. Tag with Civil Appeal Diary No. 46677/2024

5. List the present appeal and all the connected matters in the month of August, 2025 in the final hearing list.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)