

ITEM NO.51

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

Civil Appeal No(s). 1958/2025

M/S. JOHNSON AND JOHNSON PVT. LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PURUSHOTHAM LOHIA

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 46636/2024 (XVII-A)

Diary No(s). 46677/2024 (XVII-A)

C.A. No. 5534/2025 (XVII-A)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 87481/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE
DEFECTS

IA No. 87479/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY

Date : 01-05-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Tanu Priya Gupta, AOR
Ms. Aparna Iyer, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Kushal Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. R. Ilam Paridi, AOR
Mr. R. Vishnu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aman Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Saurav Beniwal, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Kholi, Adv.

M/S. Gagrat And Co, AOR
Mr. Ujjwal A. Rana, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Mehta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1958 OF 2025

Sole respondent is duly represented. Ld. Counsel for sole
respondent seeks time to file counter affidavit. Four weeks time,
is granted for the said purpose.

After the expiry of four weeks, let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

CIVIL APPEAL DIARY NO. 46636 OF 2024

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has deposited an amount of Rs. 10 Lakh and the same has already been kept in FDR on an auto renewal basis, in light of Hon. Court's order dt. 17.02.2025.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice, considering Hon'ble Court's order dated 17.02.2025. Today more time is sought by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner. As a last opportunity, three weeks time, is granted to file the same.

If within three weeks, spare copies are filed, let notice be issued immediately and list again on 29.07.2025.

Else, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

CIVIL APPEAL DIARY NO. 46677 OF 2024

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has filed spare copies with application for condonation of delay. Delay condoned. Issue notice immediately.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has not deposited the amount considering Hon'ble Court's order dated 07.04.2025. However, Ld. Counsel for the Appellant submits that on 17.04.2025 she mentioned this issue before the Hon'ble Court and six weeks time was granted for depositing the amount. Registry to verify. If the time has been granted, let the same be filed.

List again on 29.07.2025.

-3-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5534 OF 2025

Service is awaited about respondent nos.1 to 4.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has not deposited the amount considering Hon'ble Court's order dated 17.04.2025. However, Ld. Counsel for the Appellant submits that on 17.04.2025 she mentioned this issue before the Hon'ble Court and six weeks time was granted for depositing the amount. let the same be filed and list again on 29.07.2025.

If not filed, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

PRADIP Y. LADEKAR
Registrar

pm